

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

No. 18-7004

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

D.L., *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC., HOWARD
UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW CIVIL RIGHTS CLINIC, NATIONAL
HEALTH LAW PROGRAM, WASHINGTON LAWYERS' COMMITTEE
FOR CIVIL RIGHTS AND URBAN AFFAIRS, COUNCIL OF PARENT
ATTORNEYS AND ADVOCATES, INC., ANIMAL LEGAL DEFENSE
FUND, JUDGE DAVID L. BAZELON CENTER FOR MENTAL HEALTH
LAW, DEFENDERS OF WILDLIFE, LEGAL AID SOCIETY OF THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, NATIONAL WOMENS LAW CENTER,
AARP, AARP FOUNDATION, AND ELECTRONIC PRIVACY
INFORMATION CENTER IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND
REVERSAL**

Michael T. Kirkpatrick
Allison M. Zieve
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
Phone: (202) 588-1000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

May 29, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS UNDER REVIEW, RELATED CASES, AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY.....	vi
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The District Court’s Decision Threatens to Undermine the Use of Fee Shifting to Promote Access to Justice.	4
A. Fee shifting is critical to enforcing important constitutional and statutory rights.....	4
B. Fee awards should be based on market rates regardless of the fee arrangement between the prevailing party and counsel.	7
II. The Use of a Fee Matrix to Establish Presumptively Reasonable Rates is of Special Importance to Public-Interest Organizations and Avoids “Major Litigation” Over Fee Requests.....	10
III. This Court Should Clarify that Prevailing Market Rates Are Those Charged to Fee-Paying Clients.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	17
ADDENDUM: Descriptions of Amici Curiae.....	A-1
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Blanchard v. Bergeron</i> , 489 U.S. 87 (1989).....	8, 14
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	7, 9, 10, 11, 14
<i>City of Burlington v. Dague</i> , 505 U.S. 557 (1992)	7
<i>Covington v. District of Columbia</i> , 57 F.3d 1101 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	6, 8, 11
<i>Electronic Privacy Information Center v. U.S. Department of Homeland Security</i> , 218 F. Supp. 3d 27 (D.D.C. 2016)	12
<i>Evans v. Jeff D.</i> , 475 U.S. 717 (1986)	5
<i>Fox v. Vice</i> , 563 U.S. 826 (2011).....	3, 4, 9, 12
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	3, 4, 7, 10, 12, 14
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968).....	4, 5
<i>Perdue v. Kenny A.</i> , 559 U.S. 542 (2010).....	13
<i>Reed v. District of Columbia</i> , 843 F.3d 517 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	6
<i>Salazar v. District of Columbia</i> , 809 F.3d 58 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	2, 12

Salazar v. District of Columbia,
991 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D.D.C. 2014).....2

Save Our Cumberland Mountains, Inc. v. Hodel,
857 F.2d 1516 (D.C. Cir. 1988) (en banc)6, 7, 8, 9, 10

Rules and Statutes

Civil Rights Attorney’s Fee Award Act of 1976,
42 U.S.C. § 1988.....5, 6

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....1

Individuals with Disabilities in Education Act,
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(3)(B)(i)(I).....6

Rehabilitation Act,
29 U.S.C. § 794a(b).....6

Miscellaneous

Catherine R. Albiston and Laura Beth Nielsen, *Funding the Cause: How Public Interest Law Organizations Fund Their Activities and Why It Matters for Social Change*, 39 Law & Social Inquiry 62 (Winter 2014).....8

Samuel R. Berger, *Court Awarded Attorneys’ Fees: What Is “Reasonable”?*, 126 U. Pa. L. Rev. 281 (1977)8

Julie Davies, *Federal Civil Rights Practice in the 1990’s: The Dichotomy Between Reality and Theory*, 48 Hastings L.J. 197 (1997).....5

Federal Judicial Center, *Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth)*,
§ 14.11 (2004).....6

Rev. Proc. 92-59 (1992).....11

Rev. Rul. 78-428 (1978)11

S. Rep. 94-1011 (1976).....5
